


[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]
GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
Thursday, July 24, 2025 at 4:00 p.m.
Airline Terminal Board Room
Monthly Meeting Highlights


Call To Order By the Chair: Vice-Chair Kinnon Thomas called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

Invocation:  Mr. Blake Fugate delivered an invocation.  

Pledge of Allegiance:  Mr. Thomas led the Pledge of Allegiance.

GACRAA General Counsel:  Mr. Blake Fugate was present.

Roll Call 
Authority Members Present: Teresa Callen, Adrian Hayes-Santos, Wes Maul, Fred Posner, Brandi Renton and Kinnon Thomas were present.  
Craig Carter, Brian Crawford,  and Staci Sims were absent.  
Ex-officio member Eric Godet, Sr. was absent.  City of Gainesville liaison, Forrest Eddleton, was present.

Determination of a Quorum: A quorum was present at roll call.

Approval of Meeting Highlights of June 26, 2025
Mr. Posner moved to approve the GACRAA meeting highlights of June 26 2025.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  Motion passed. 

Citizens Input – Non-agenda Items:  None

Airport Authority Input – Non-agenda Items:  Mr. Hayes-Santos stated that he would need to leave the meeting by 4:45 p.m. due to an appointment.

Adoption of Agenda 
Mr. Maul moved to adopt the agenda.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  Motion passed.
Consent Agenda
FY2026 PRM Employee Health Insurance Renewal / Payroll Deduction Amounts
With the adoption of the agenda, the Board approved a motion to approve staff’s recommended monthly increase amounts for employee share of premiums for FY2026 as presented, effective 10/1/2025.  The 11.5% increase is consistent with the monthly premium increase rate that will be incurred by GACRAA.

	Level of Coverage
	FY2025 Employee Monthly Payment
	FY2026 Employee Monthly Payment
	Monthly Increase Amount
	% Increase

	Employee Only 
	$142.51
	$158.90
	$16.39
	11.5%

	Employee & Spouse 
	$516.59
	$575.99
	$59.41
	11.5%

	Employee & Child(ren)  
	$350.35
	$390.64
	$40.29
	11.5%

	Family  
	$701.00 
	$781.61 
	$80.61
	11.5%



Airport Business

Information Items
Mr. Penksa presented photos illustrating the status of several ongoing construction projects.

Terminal Phase IV – Construct Baggage Handling System (BHS) and Airline Ticket Office (ATO) Expansion/Renovations – Phase I
Mr. Penksa reported that the project is complete.  

Terminal Phase IV – Construct Baggage Handling System (BHS) and Airline Ticket Office (ATO) Expansion/Renovations – Phase II
Mr. Penksa reported that the FAA has  issued a grant in the amount of $3,000,000 and a second grant in the amount of $525,125 is expected to be issued shortly.  He stated that FAA has approved PFC # 6, which includes the balance of FAA-eligible funding for the project.

Tailwind Vending Concession Addition and Renovations
Mr. Penksa reported that counter tops and appliances are being installed.  The project completion date is August 14th. 

Airport Parking Garage / Multi-Modal Facility
Mr. Penksa reported that interior lighting has been installed and work on the lighting controls is well underway.  He stated that the main feed for Wi-Fi from the terminal to the garage is being installed.  He reported that elevator door frames are being installed.  He reported that installation of a retention pond on the north side of the building is now underway.  Mr. Penksa stated that the remaining 60 ft. canopy from the newly installed garage canopy to the existing terminal bus canopy has been ordered but is not expected to be delivered until late August.  

Fuel Farm Expansion and Rehabilitation
Mr. Penksa reported that the site plan permit has been released and site work to accept the tank will begin in August.

GACRAA as a Voting Member of the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization (MTPO) 
Mr. Penksa reported that the intergovernmental agreement that creates the new MTPO has been executed.  He noted that the final version of the Intergovernmental Coordination and Review and Public Transportation Collaborative Planning Agreement has not been received for execution as it is still under review by the signatory agencies.

New General Aviation Terminal
Mr. Penksa reported that the preliminary floor plan was submitted to the FAA to determine the federally eligible spaces for FAA grant participation.  He indicated that the announcement of an FAA funding opportunity is expected sometime in August and it is anticipated that up to 50% of the floor plan may be eligible for funding dependent upon FAA floor plans evaluation.

Air Traffic Volume Report and Load Factor
Mr. Penksa reviewed the Air Traffic Volume, Fuel Flowage and Load Factor reports for June, 2025. 

Finance Report
Mr. Penksa provided the Finance Report for the month ending June 30, 2025 in the agenda packet. 

	[bookmark: _Hlk164156461][bookmark: _Hlk98490932]Revenue
	 June 2025       Actuals
	 June 2025            Budget
	Variance                    Over / (Under)

	Total Operating Revenue
	$861,066.76 
	$835,502.15 
	$25,564.61 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Expenses
	 June 2025            Actuals
	 June 2025        Budget
	Over / (Under)

	Total Expenses
	$568,864.69
	$625,637.90
	($56,773.21)

	
	
	
	

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation and Interest
	$292,202.07 
	$209,864.25 
	$82,337.82 

	
	
	
	


Mr. Posner moved to accept the Finance Report.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

AECOM Task Order # 51 – Design Commercial Terminal Apron Expansion – Resolution 25-016
Mr. Penksa reported that grant funding for up to 95% of the eligible costs of AECOM Task Order # 51 has been offered by the FAA which has accepted an Independent Fee Estimate of this task order.

Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adopt Resolution 25-016 authorizing execution AECOM Task Order # 51 in the maximum not-to-exceed amount of $650,387.30 with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for design, permitting and bid/award services for the Commercial Terminal Apron Expansion Project.   Mr. Maul seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed: Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – aye,  Ms. Renton – aye,  Ms. Callen – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 6-0.

FDOT Public Transportation Grant Agreement # 428830-1-94-26 Amendment 2 – Design & Construction of the Fuel Farm Expansion (Phase 1) and Rehabilitation (Phase 2) 3rd Year of Funding – Resolution 25-017 
Mr. Penksa reported that the FDOT had previously approved a multi-year grant totaling $1,250,000  for the design and construction of a 30,000-gallon fuel tank and the rehabilitation of the existing tanks and associated facilities.  He noted that funding of $750,000 has been accepted by GACRAA and this last installment of $500,000, offered in grant 428830-1-94-26 Amendment 2, will complete the available funding from FDOT.  He also noted that FDOT is funding up to 50% of the eligible costs and GACRAA is providing the local match. 

Mr. Posner moved to adopt Resolution 25-017 accepting Amendment # 2 to Public Transportation Grant Agreement # (PTGA) 428830-1-94-26 from the Florida Department of Transportation for the 3rd year of funding for the Fuel Farm Expansion and Rehabilitation  Project.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed: Mr. Posner – aye,  Ms. Renton – aye,  Ms. Callen – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  Mr. Maul – aye, and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 6-0.

Tenant Report
UAC President Zach Lukowski reported that UAC worked with the 100 Black Men of Greater Florida GNV, Inc. organization and hosted children for an aviation day event; he noted that 93 children were provided with rides in Cessna 172 aircraft.   Mr. Lukowski reported that the Department of Defense re-awarded a contract for the purchase of fuel.

Airport Authority Input – Mr. Penksa reported that staff recommends scheduling meetings of the Governance & Nominating, Facilities & Planning, Business Development, and Finance & Operations Committees within the next several weeks.

Adjournment
At 4:24 p.m., there being no further business, Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adjourn the meeting.  The meeting was adjourned.

GACRAA Monthly Meeting

_ _______________________________________					_____________
Chair									Date

________________________________________				_____________
Vice-Chair								Date


		4	

      1       GAINESVILLE - ALACHUA COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY   Thursday,  July 24 ,   2025  at 4:00 p .m.   Airline Terminal Board Room   Monthly Meeting Highlights       Call To Order By the Chair :  Vice - Chair  Kinnon Thomas   called   the meeting   to order at  4:0 0   p .m.     Invocation:    Mr.   Blake   Fugate  delivered  an   invocation.        Pledge of Allegiance:    Mr.  Thomas   led the Pledge of Allegiance.     GACRAA General Counsel :    Mr. Blake Fugate  was present.     Roll Call     Authority Members  Present:   Teresa Callen,  Adrian Hayes - Santos,   Wes Maul,   F red Posner ,  Brandi  Renton  and Kinnon Thomas  were present .      Craig Carter, Brian Crawford,    and Staci Sims   were absent .      Ex - officio member Eric God e t, Sr.   was  absent .   City of Gainesville liaison,  Forrest Eddleton ,  w as   present .     Determination of a Quorum:   A quorum was present at roll cal l .     Approval of Meeting Highlights  of   June 26 , 2025   Mr.  Posner   m oved to approve the GACRAA meeting highlights of   June 26   2025 .   Mr.  Hayes - Santos  seconded the motion.   Motion passed.       Citizens Input  –   Non - agenda Items:    None     Airport Authority Input   –   Non - agenda Items :     Mr. Hayes - Santos stated that he would need to leave  the meeting  by 4:45 p.m.   due to an appointment.     Adoption of Agenda     Mr.  Maul   moved to adopt the agenda.   Mr.  Hayes - Santos   seconded the motion.  Motion passed.   Consent Agenda   FY2026 PRM Employee Health Insurance Renewal / Payroll Deduction Amounts   With the adoption of the agenda, the Board approved  a   motion   to  approve staff ’s   recommended  monthly increase amounts   for employee share of premiums   for FY202 6   as presented , effective  10/1/2025.  The 11.5% increase is consistent with the monthly premium increase  rate  that will  be incurred by GACRAA.    

Level of Coverage  FY2025 Employee  Monthly Payment  FY2026 Employee  Monthly Payment  Monthly Increase  Amount  %  Increase  

Employee Only   $142.51  $158.90  $16.39  11.5%  

Employee & Spouse   $516.59  $575.99  $59.41  11.5%  

Employee & Child(ren)    $350.35  $390.64  $40.29  11.5%  

Family    $701.00   $781.61   $80.61  11.5%  

 

